

Nos. 14-16601, 14-17068

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

EDWARD O'BANNON, JR.,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA, NO. 09-CV-03329, THE HONORABLE CLAUDIA WILKEN, PRESIDING*

**BRIEF FOR MARTIN JENKINS AND NIGEL HAYES, AND ALEC JAMES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com

DEREK J. SARAFI
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
dsarafa@winston.com

JEFFREY L. KESSLER
DAVID G. FEHER
DAVID L. GREENSPAN
TIMOTHY M. NEVIUS
JOSEPH A. LITMAN
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 294-6700
jkessler@winston.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Board of Regents</i> does not grant the NCAA blanket antitrust immunity to prohibit all compensation for player NIL rights, revenue-generating athletic services, or otherwise.	12
A. <i>Board of Regents</i> did not address any player compensation or eligibility restrictions, and the passages from that opinion on which the NCAA relies are both dicta and based on what the Court expressly described as “evidence” of “today’s market” in 1984.	12
B. The college sports industry for D-I men’s basketball and football has changed dramatically in the three decades since <i>Board of Regents</i>	18
II. The NCAA rules challenged here are not immune from antitrust scrutiny because they purportedly relate to player “eligibility.”	21
A. The NCAA’s NIL rules are not mere “eligibility” rules.	21
B. Courts and college administrators alike have recognized the commercial character of the NCAA’s so-called “eligibility” rules, which restrict competitors from compensating players for their commercial contributions.	22
C. The NCAA’s plea for a rule of <i>per se</i> legality for its player restraints should be directed to Congress, not the courts.	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	11, 22–23
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Banks v. NCAA</i> , 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992)	9, 18, 24
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	14, 27
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	28
<i>Cal. ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	16
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)	14, 27
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	16
<i>Gaines v. NCAA</i> , 746 F. Supp. 738 (M.D. Tenn. 1990).....	23, 24
<i>Hennessey v. NCAA</i> , 564 F.2d 1136 (5th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>In re NCAA I-A Walk-On Football Players Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	24

Jenkins v. NCAA,
 14-cv-02758-CW (N.D. Cal.) 1–3, 8, 10, 21, 24–25

Justice v. NCAA,
 577 F. Supp. 356 (D. Ariz. 1983)24–25

Kapp v. NFL,
 390 F. Supp. 73 (N.D. Cal. 1974), *aff’d in part, dismissed in part as moot*, 586 F.2d 644 (9th Cir. 1978)14–15

Kastigar v. United States,
 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....17

Law v. NCAA,
 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)23, 27

Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Rice,
 247 U.S. 201 (1918).....17

Mackey v. NFL,
 543 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1976)14, 27

Marucci Sports, LLC v. NCAA,
 751 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2014)24

McCormack v. NCAA,
 845 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)23

NCAA v. Board of Regents,
 468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 3–4, 6–18, 21–23, 25, 28

O’Bannon v. NCAA,
 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 2, 6–7, 9–11, 15, 18, 22–23, 26

Rock v. NCAA,
 928 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (S.D. Ind. 2013).....23

Smith v. NCAA,
 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998)24

Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.,
 460 U.S. 533 (1983).....17

Tyler v. Cain,
533 U.S. 656 (2001).....16

United States v. Adobe Sys., Inc.,
No. 10-cv-1629, 2011 WL 10883994 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2011).....27

United States v. Int’l Boxing Club of N.Y.,
348 U.S. 236 (1955).....28

White v. NCAA,
Case No. 06-999, ECF No. 72, slip op. (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2006)23

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 11

Fed. R. App. P. 291

OTHER AUTHORITIES

All Things Considered, *College Football Playoffs a Ratings Win on Television*, NPR,
<http://www.npr.org/2015/01/13/377024715/college-football-playoffs-a-ratings-win-on-television>9, 19

Bachman, Rachel, *ESPN Strikes Deal for College Football Playoff*, WALL ST. J., Nov. 21, 2012,
<http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424127887324851704578133223970790516>.....19

Berkowitz, Steve, *Bob Bowlsby’s Pay as Big 12 Commissioner Is Revealed*, USA TODAY, May 13, 2014,
<http://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/college/2014/05/13/bob-bowlsby-salary-big-12-conference-revenue-finances/9020973/>20

Berkowitz, Steve, *Oliver Luck Brings Own Perspective to NCAA on O’Bannon Name and Likeness Issue*, USA TODAY, Jan. 16, 2015,
<http://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/college/2015/01/16/ncaa-convention-oliver-luck-obannon-name-and-likeness-court-case/21873331/>26

Byers, Walter, UNSPORTSMANLIKE CONDUCT (1995).....5, 10, 26–27

Chappell, Bill, *College Football Championship Sets a New Cable Ratings Record*, NPR, Jan. 13, 2015,
<http://www.npr.org/blogs/thetwo-way/2015/01/13/377060626/college-football-championship-sets-a-new-cable-ratings-record>19

Dauster, Rod, *Mark Emmert’s \$1.7 Million Salary Is 46% More Than His Predecessor’s*, COLLEGE BASKETBALL TALK, July 15, 2014,
<http://collegebasketballtalk.nbcsports.com/2014/07/15/mark-emmersts-1-7-million-salary-is-46-more-than-his-predecessors/>20

King, Bill & Smith, Michael, *A Pay-for-Play Model*, SPORTS BUSINESS JOURNAL, Dec. 2, 2013,
<http://www.sportsbusinessdaily.com/Journal/Issues/2013/12/02/In-Depth/Main-story.aspx> 19

NCAA Bylaw 12.5.2.1, NCAA D-I Manual,
<http://www.ncaapublications.com/p-4380-2014-2015-ncaa-division-i-manual-october-version.aspx>22

NCAA Bylaws 14.1, 14.2, NCAA D-I Manual,
<http://www.ncaapublications.com/p-4380-2014-2015-ncaa-division-i-manual-october-version.aspx>21–22

NCAA D-I Manual,
<http://www.ncaapublications.com/p-4380-2014-2015-ncaa-division-i-manual-october-version.aspx>22

NCAA Salaries, USA TODAY,
<http://sports.usatoday.com/ncaa/salaries/>20

O’Toole, Thomas, *NCAA Reaches 14-Year Deal with CBS/Turner for Men’s Basketball Tournament, Which Expands to 68 Teams for Now*, USA TODAY, Apr. 22, 2010,
<http://content.usatoday.com/communities/campusrivalry/post/2010/04/ncaa-reaches-14-year-deal-with-cbturner/1#.VJ3GVV4AA> 18

Patterson, Chip, *Jim Harbaugh’s Contract at Michigan: Seven Years, Same Pay as 49ers*, CBS SPORTS, Dec. 30, 2014,
<http://www.cbssports.com/collegefootball/eye-on-college-football/24923614/jim-harbaughs-michigan-contract-7-years-same-compensation-as-49ers>20

Solomon, Jon, *NCAA Audit: Every Football Conference Made Money on 2012-13 Bowls*, AL.com, Dec. 11, 2013,
http://www.al.com/sports/index.ssf/2013/12/bowl_money_101_ncaa_audit_show.html.....19

Solomon, Jon, *Notre Dame AD: College Players Should Be Paid for Using Their Name*, CBS SPORTS, Dec. 10, 2014,
<http://www.cbssports.com/collegefootball/writer/jon-solomon/24879194/notre-dame-ad-college-players-should-be-paid-for-using-their-name>26

Travis, Clay, *Every SEC School Will Make More TV Money Than Texas, Notre Dame*, OUTKICK THE COVERAGE, July 23, 2014,
<http://www.foxsports.com/college-football/outkick-the-coverage/every-sec-school-will-make-more-tv-money-than-texas-notre-dame-072314>.....20
